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	RESOLUTION

	Comment No.
	Para/Line No.
	Proposed new text
	Reason
	Accepted
	Accepted, but modified as follows
	Rejected
	Reason for modification/rejection

	1. 

	General
	Consider editing the text to avoid the use of the term “site” which may be confusing. An explanation on the use of the term “site” could also be helpful.

	For clarity. Site is mainly associated with an authorized facility (see “site area” in IAEA Safety Glossary 2016). GSR Part 3 in “Existing exposure situations” does not use “sites”, only areas. In case of an accident the affected areas may be too large and diversified to be addressed as “sites”. With “site” it is not clear whether a particular part of this Safety Guide applies to such areas. 
	
	X
	
	This is a good point. For legacy situations, the term “site area” could be appropriate in some cases, whereas for existing exposure situations, in general, the term “area” could be used. 

To address the comment, a Search/Replace has been done for the entire draft and either the term “site area” or “area” was used to cover the diversity of existing exposure situations covering post-accident and past practices, as appropriate. Please see resolutions to comments below related to usage of “site” versus “area” terminology, as well. 

	2. 

	1.1. (a) (p.1)
	Insert “3” after “GSR Part”
	Typing error
	X
	
	
	

	3. 

	1.1. (c) (p. 1) 

	Consider deleting the paragraph 1.1. (c) or using the following text: “Activities involving release of radioactive material (e.g. releases during transport of radioactive material, decommissioning of facilities, radioactive waste management activities);”


	Release of radioactive material could occur either during an accident or as a result of past activities that were not controlled in accordance with current requirements (these two cases have been already mentioned in (a) and (b) paragraphs). If the idea is to list activities like decommissioning and transport, then the more accurate wording should be used.
	X
	
	
	

	4. 

	1.6. (p. 2)

	Delete “, as well as those in IAEA Safety Standard Series No. GSR Part 6 on Decommissioning of Facilities [8]”
	Mentioning GSR Part 6 may be confusing as GSR Part 6 does not address remediation, see the quote: “1.18. This publication does not address the remediation of areas contaminated by residual radioactive material arising from past activities that (a) were never subject to regulatory control or (b) were subject to regulatory control in a manner that is not in accordance with the relevant IAEA safety standards and national regulations. It also does not address the remediation of areas affected by a nuclear or radiological emergency after the emergency has been declared to be over”.
	X
	
	
	

	5. 

	1.10. (p. 3)

	Change “and others responsible for remediating sites” for “and other parties being involved in remediation of areas”
	For clarity. It is better to avoid the word “site” and also not to use the word “responsible” with regard to all the bodies and parties named here. 
	
	X
	
	Agree with comment regarding usage of “site” versus “area” terminology. The text has been updated, as suggested, with one minor editorial change, as follows:

“and other parties involved in remediation of areas”. 

Please see resolution to Comment 1 above. 

	6. 

	1.11. (p. 3)

	The scope of this Safety Guide includes all aspects of the remediation of areas contaminated by residual radioactive material as a result of human activities. 
	For clarity. It is important to delete the word “large” before “areas” as the Guide does not explain what areas are considered to be large or small. GSR Part 3 does not differentiate between large and small areas. For the abovementioned reasons it is also important to avoid the word “long-term”. 
	
	X
	
	The term “large” has been deleted, as suggested. The term “long-term” was maintained, as a broad indication regarding the time-scale. The amount of time that would be needed for remediation to address an existing exposure situation would be dependent on the prevailing circumstances and site specific factors (this sentence has now been added to the end of the new para. 6.11, as it is too detailed to include in para. 1.11 on scope). 

The text has been updated, as follows, to address this comment, as well as Comment 4 from Sweden [SWE-4] and Comment 3 from the USA [USA-3]:

“The scope of this Safety Guide includes all aspects of the remediation of areas that have been contaminated as a result of unregulated or unauthorized human activities that could cause long-term radiation exposure, and for which a decision of control needs to be taken.”

	7. 

	1.12. (p. 3, 2nd line from the bottom)
	Change “sites” for “areas”.
	For clarity and consistency. 

	
	X
	
	It is agreed that the usage of the “sites” versus “areas” terminology needs clarification (as per resolution to Comment 1 above). In this case, both the terms “areas” (i.e., regarding “residential areas”) and “site areas” (i.e., regarding “industrial site areas”) would be appropriate, and the text has been updated accordingly. Also, a footnote has been added with the definition for “site area” from the IAEA Safety Glossary [2016]. 

	8. 
	1.12. (p. 4, lines 6-8)

	Delete: “This Safety Guide does not apply to facilities that are currently under regulatory control and may have had emergencies that have contaminated small areas within the facility [1].” 
	The same sentence (in better wording) opens the next paragraph.
	X
	
	
	

	9. 
	1.13. (p. 4, lines 9-11)

	Delete “small” before “areas”.
	For clarity. This Guide does not explain what area is regarded to be small or large. What is more important, if the area is within the boundary then it does not matter whether it is large or small.
	
	X
	
	It is agreed that as was written, the text was not clear regarding what was meant by a “small area”. To clarify this, the text was updated, as follows:

“1.13.	The scope of this Safety Guide does not apply to facilities that are currently under regulatory control and that may have had incidents, including accidents, resulting in contamination of small areas within the boundaries of the authorized facility that do not require extensive effort to clean up as part of routine activities.”

	10. 
	1.13. (p. 4, lines 13-14) 
	Delete “and in accordance with the conditions of authorization” 
	Planned decommissioning of facilities under regulatory control is conducted in accordance with the conditions of authorization, so this extra explanation is not necessary.
	
	
	X
	The text highlights the difference between decommissioning, which is planned and authorized and involves removal of some or all regulatory controls from a facility, versus remediation, where efforts are made to bring a situation under regulatory control. It was requested by WASSC to ensure a clear distinction is made between remediation and decommissioning in DS468.

	11. 
	1.14. (page 4, lines 22-23) 

	Change “from an area belonging to an authorized facility” for “from an area within the authorized boundary of a facility”.
	Better wording

	X
	
	
	

	12. 
	1.13. and 1.14.
	Change “clean-up” for “cleanup”
	To ensure consistency (“cleanup” in GSR Part 6)  
	X
	
	
	

	13. 
	1.15. P. 4, 3d line from the bottom
	Delete “plan”
	The word “plan” is not necessary in this context.
	
	
	X
	OK as is.  It would be necessary to develop a remediation plan, request authorization for the plan, and to implement the remediation in accordance with the plan.

In general, “remediation plan” has been changed to “remedial action plan” throughout the draft for consistency with GSR Part 3 [2014]. 

	14. 
	P. 4,  footnote 6

	Delete footnote 6.
	Decommissioning is out of scope of this Safety Guide. Thus, this document cannot guide on how the decommissioning should be conducted. Moreover, the footnote contradicts the paragraph 1.13 which states that this Safety Guide does not apply to planned decommissioning. 
	X
	
	
	

	15. 
	2.3. (p. 6)
	Consider deleting the paragraph
	This Safety Guide does not address emergency preparedness. Moreover, establishment of remediation reference levels as part of emergency preparedness is not prescribed by GSR Part 7.
	
	X
	
	The concept of considering remediation during emergency preparedness is an important concept and should be maintained in the Safety Guide.  That said, the text in this paragraph needs further clarification.  Therefore, it is suggested that the wording be changed to say “material generated during remediation following accidents”, instead of “accident waste”, and that the following text be deleted “establishment of remediation reference levels and”.

	16. 
	2.5. (p. 6), 3d line from the bottom
	Change “by private organizations” for “interested parties”
	Better to use a more broad definition (local authorities are not private organizations, for example).
	
	X
	
	Modification was made to text in 3a (as opposed to 3d – typographical error in reference to Para/Line No.). 

The term “private organizations” has been replaced by “other interested parties” (the word “other” was added, since governmental agencies and regulatory bodies are also interested parties).

The text was also changed to highlight the importance of the public as an interested party, as suggested in Comment 4 from the USA [USA-4].

Therefore, the text has been updated, as follows:

“(a)	Provide a mechanism for identifying and evaluating areas affected by past activities and accidents and for deciding on and prioritizing the need for remediation, taking into account that the identification and prioritization of contaminated areas should be aided by the involvement of government agencies other than the regulatory body and by other interested parties, including the public…”

	17. 
	2.9. (p. 8)
	The starting point for the remediation of areas affected by past activities is identification and characterization of contaminated areas within national boundaries; this, in turn is followed by evaluation of such areas and setting priorities regarding remediation. Prior industrial activity is typical of these areas. 
	For clarity. With the wording “the starting point for the national strategy” it seems that there is a separate national strategy for remediation of areas affected by past activities. 
National list is deleted because in 2.15-2.16 the word “inventory” is used.
The last sentence (“As such, these areas…”) is not correct as these areas may have radiation risks that call for prompt actions. The wording “less likely” depends on what areas are compared and can be misguiding. 
	
	X
	
	The proposed change has been incorporated with one change. “Setting priorities” was changed to “setting national priorities” to maintain the concept of the importance of establishing a national priorities list for remediation sites. 

	18. 
	2.10. (p. 8), last line
	Change “may involve public lands that were previously inhabited” for “may involve residential area”.
	For clarity (private lands may be inhabited, too).
	
	X
	
	It is agreed that the previously inhabited lands may be private, as well. Therefore, the text has been updated, as follows:
“… and may involve private and public lands that were previously inhabited.”

The concept that the previously inhabited land may be privately or publicly owned is important to capture due to the possible complexity of gaining the appropriate approvals to proceed with remediation. 


	19. 
	2.10. (p. 9), lines 3-4
	Delete the sentence “Conversely, the plan for remediation …”
	This statement is not correct. Using words “often” and “typically” may be misleading with regard to a particular country.
	
	X
	
	It is agreed that using the words “often” and “typically” may be misleading with regard to a particular country and that the text should softened. That said, there can be a difference between the degree of urgency to conduct remediation following an accident compared to initiation of remediation of a legacy site that has been left for many years (and in many cases, such legacy sites can be left as is for decades while decisions are made regarding how they should be addressed. With this in mind, the sentence has been kept, but the wording softened, as follows:

“By comparison, the plan for remediation of areas affected by past activities may be more flexible because such time pressure may be considerably smaller. During this period, appropriate protective actions to protect the public would still be undertaken.”

	20. 
	2.11. (p. 9), line 9

	Change “as a result of their particular areas of responsibility” for  “due to their particular responsibilities”.
	To avoid using “area” in another context.

	X
	
	
	

	21. 
	P. 9, line 3 from the bottom

	Consider changing the subtitle “Site-specific remediation plan” for “General principles for development of remediation strategy” or similar.
	The subtitle is misleading and does not correspond to the text below. Moreover, 2.14. states that the elements above are common to all remediation strategies.  See also p. 33 for Site-specific remediation plan.
	
	X
	
	It is agreed that there was an issue with the flow in document, since the national strategy was followed directly by the site-specific remedial action plan, and was missing the site-specific strategy. To address, a new sub-section on “SITE-SPECIFIC REMEDIATION STRATEGY”, along with two new paragraphs [2.14 and 2.15], have been added, as follows:
[bookmark: _Toc462921282]“SITE-SPECIFIC REMEDIATION STRATEGY
2.14 In addition to establishing a national remediation strategy, it is also necessary to develop a site-specific remediation strategy that takes account of all relevant factors, such as the prevailing circumstances and conditions in the remediation area, that should be considered in the planning and implementation of the remediation.
Site-specific remedial action plan
2.15 A site-specific remedial action plan should be developed by the operator, taking account of the site-specific remediation strategy.”

	22. 
	P.10, line 13
	Delete “the full range of”.
	Excessive requirement.
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.13(f)

It is agreed that as worded, the text implies that there could be an excessive requirement. To address this, the text has been softened, maintaining the idea that a range of technologies would be considered, as appropriate. Specifically, “the full range of” has been changed to “a range of”, and “, as appropriate” has been added to the end of the sentence.


	23. 
	P.10. lines 19-20

	Delete “at the site” and “offsite”.
	Misleading if there is no site with an authorized boundary.
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.13(h)

It is agreed that the text should be clarified. Therefore, to address this comment, the text has been updated, as follows:

“The need for urgent protective actions (such as access controls) to prevent further exposure in the area to be remediated and to prevent the spread of contamination into other areas (outside of the remediation area)”.

	24. 
	P.10 line 23
	Consider clarifying in what interested parties are involved.
	For example, wording from Requirement 47 para 5.3. (d)  from GSR Part 3 could be cited.
	
	X
	
	Para 2.13(j)

The text was modified, as follows:

“Communication with and involvement of interested parties in decisions regarding the development and implementation of protection and remediation strategies, as appropriate”.

The concept of involvement of interested parties regarding the development and implementation of remediation strategies was also included here to complement text regarding protection strategies.

The definition for “interested parties” from the IAEA Safety Glossary [2016] has been added to para. 1.8, where it is first used in DS468, to clarify its meeting.

	25. 
	P.10, line 29
[para. 2.13 (n)]
	Delete “Minimizing”
	The need for post-remediation monitoring and controls should be considered, but not with the goal of minimization. 
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.13(n)

	26. 
	P.10, line 32
[para. 2.13 (o)]
	 Consider editing “specifying who is responsible”
	Wording “specifying who is responsible” is unclear. Responsible for what?
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.13(o)

The text has been updated with the following addition (underlined):

“Ensuring formal arrangements for record keeping and communication during all stages of remediation, specifying who is responsible to perform these functions at each stage, which records should be kept, to whom they should be submitted and communicated, and for how long they should be retained.”

	27. 
	P.10, line 33
	Change “communicated” for “submitted” 
	For clarity
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.13(o)

It is agreed that “submitted” should be added to the para., but communication of the formal arrangements is also important. Therefore, both aspects were maintained in the paragraph (please see resolution to Comment 26 above for updated text). 

	28. 
	P. 11, line 2
	Change “is likely to” for “may”, delete “significantly”.
	This judgement is misleading, the approaches may be the same.
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.14

	29. 
	P. 11, lines 7-8
	Delete “and the nature and extent of the contamination,”
	It is debatable that remediation of an area affected by an accident is more complex due to nature and extent of the contamination, it depends on a particular case.
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.14

It is agreed that the remediation will depend on a particular case, but it will also be influenced by the nature of the environment and the nature and extent of the contamination (which are case-specific).

Therefore, the text has been changed to:

“…and in some cases, the environment and the nature and extent of the contamination…”.

	30. 
	P. 11, line 9
	Change “including during” for “and”
	Better wording
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.14

	31. 
	P.11, line 19
	Delete “availability of scientific data” or clarify what scientific data should be available
	It is not clear what scientific data should be available.
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.16

It is agreed that the text would benefit from clarification. That said, the availability of relevant scientific data would affect planning and implementation of remediation. Therefore, the text has been changed to “availability of relevant scientific data” to maintain the concept, but to allow adequate flexibility to cover the diverse range of existing exposure situations that may require remediation (as the data needed will depend on the particular case). 

	32. 
	2.17.
	Within a State’s boundaries, the identification and prioritization of multiple areas needing remediation should also consider the differences in overall efforts needed for remediation of particular areas.
	There are no such established terms as “complex area” and “simple area”. The provided explanations are misleading. 
	
	X

	
	It is agreed that there are no such established terms as “complex area” and “simple area” and that the text needs more clarity in this regard. To address this, the concepts of “effort commensurate with risk” and the need for more monitoring and characterization data in cases where the level of uncertainty makes evaluation of risk difficult need to be included in the text. 

To address this comment, The following text has now been deleted from the paragraph:

“…a complex area (for example, one containing multiple abandoned buildings and a range of contaminants), compared to a simple area (for example, an area with contaminated soil due to a historical spill)”.

Therefore, the updated paragraph is, as follows:

“Within a State’s boundaries, the identification and prioritization of multiple areas needing remediation should also consider the differences in overall efforts needed for remediation of a particular area, where the amount of effort should be commensurate with risk. In cases where there is high uncertainty or little to no information, making it difficult to evaluate risk, more characterization and monitoring should be undertaken to provide adequate information to evaluate remediation sites.”

	33. 
	P.12, line 5
	Change “materials” for “material”.
	For consistency with the wording of GSR Part 3, Requirement 49.
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.19

	34. 
	P.13, line 17
	Change “Formally authorizing the release of the site from regulatory control” for “Authorizing termination of regulatory control over the area”
	For consistency with the wording of 2.21. (p). The word “formally” is deleted as it is not used with regard to other responsibilities. 
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.21(r)

	35. 
	P.13, line 20
	(s) Ensuring public participation in decisions associated with remediation. 
	If to preserve the wording “participation in all activities”, then it may seem that the  public can directly participate in every formal step of the process .
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.21(s)

Thank you for this valid comment. The text has been updated to address this comment, as well as Comment 11 by Sweden [SWE-11] and Comment 7 by the USA [USA-7], as follows:

“Ensuring opportunities for public participation are available throughout the remediation process and that the decision-making process is transparent to members of the public.”


	36. 
	P.13, line 21
	Consider changing the wording “an operator to conduct remediation” for “the party responsible for carrying out the remedial actions”.
	For consistency with GSR Part 3 5.14. The word “operator” may be misleading.
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.22

	37. 
	P.13, line 23
	Change “land” for “area”
	For consistency.
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.22

	38. 
	P.14, line 2
	Delete “site”
	To avoid the term “site”
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.24

The term “site” was also deleted from line 1 of para. 2.24.

	39. 
	P.14, lines 4, 11, 12
	Change “site” for “area”
	For consistency.
	X
	
	
	

	40. 
	2.27, p. 14, lines 25-29
	Change the first five lines of 2.27. for “In accordance with the ‘polluter pays’ principle the responsible parties should be held liable for financing the remediation program and its funding. However, it should be recognized in the regulatory framework that circumstances, in many instances, may be complex and it may be difficult to identify responsible parties who have caused contamination, or the total remediation costs may be disproportionally high in comparison”
	Edited to address two aspects – orphan sites and inability to bear the full cost of remediation. Also for consistency with 2.31.
	
	X
	
	The proposed change has been made with minor editorial changes, as follows:

“In accordance with the ‘polluter pays’ principle[footnoteRef:1], when the responsible parties who have caused contamination or allowed it to occur can be identified, those parties should be held responsible for financing the remediation and its funding.  However, it should be recognized in the regulatory framework that circumstances, in many instances, may be complex and it may not be possible to identify the responsible parties, or the total remediation costs may be disproportionately high in comparison…”. [1:  In environmental law, the ‘polluter pays’ principle is enacted to make the party responsible for producing pollution (i.e., causing contamination) responsible for paying for the damage done to the natural environment [29].] 


	41. 
	P.15, lines 2-4
	Delete “Costs may fall wholly or in part on the original polluter, current site owners, industry, developers, local communities, provincial/state or national governments”.
	This Safety Guide cannot determine the parties to bear the costs of remediation. In 2.31. the Safety Guide clearly states that it is the responsibility of the government.
	
	
	X
	Para. 2.27

It was decided to keep the text as it is for the following reasons:

· Para. 2.27 states that “the costs may fall wholly or in part on …”, which provides some flexibility in terms of how this paragraph may be applied. Therefore, although a fairly broad list of possible parties who may bear all or part of the costs of remediation, DS468 is not determining the parties to bear the costs of remediation.

· Para. 2.31 of the September 2016 of DS468 states that the responsible party should pay for the remediation, and if the responsible party cannot be identified or has inadequate funds, “it is the responsibility of the government to assign a responsible party for the remediation” (i.e., Para. 2.31 does not state that it is the responsibility of the government to plan and implement the remediation). 

· Safety Guide WS-G-3.1, which will ultimately be superseded by DS468, includes the same concept being discussed here and it is unclear why it should be updated/removed.

	42. 
	2.28, p. 15
	Consider editing the paragraph with regard to “all eventualities”, “any physical work”, “any remediation work”.
	Present wording is too restrictive. It is not clear what “any physical work” means. Area investigation activities (sampling, measurements) constitute a physical work which is inevitable before any remedial actions are developed. “Any remediation work” is also too restrictive, as remediation may take years and anticipate interim states.    
	X
	
	
	It is agreed that that text was too restrictive as written. To address this, the text has been reworded, as follows:

“The laws and regulations should make provision for ensuring that adequate funding is available for remediation. Funding mechanisms for any necessary remedial actions, including…”.

	43. 
	P. 15, line 20
	Insert “, as appropriate” after “Remediation should be funded by the responsible party”.
	For clarification.
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.31

Consistent with para. 3.2 on page 8 of WS-G-3.1, the text has been modified, as follows: 
“Remediation should be funded by the responsible party or through other mechanisms provided for in the legislation”.
(please see resolution to Comment 41 above).

	44. 
	P.16, lines 4-7
	Consider editing the list of interested parties named in 2.33.
	It is not clear why the interested parties include those responsible for contamination (i.e. the responsible party) and the regulatory body. See also line 12 on this page and 2.35.
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.33

By definition, the term “interested party” (as defined in the IAEA Safety Glossary [2016]) is a comprehensive term and would include the responsible party and the regulatory body, amongst others.

That said, it is agreed that the definition of “interested party” was not clear in DS468. Therefore, a footnote has been added to define this term. 

	45. 
	P.16, line 12
	Change “the regulator or operator” for “the regulatory body or the responsible party”.
	For consistency.
	X
	
	
	Para. 2.34

	46. 
	P.16, last line
	Delete “to the government”.
	For consistency. The next sentence explains where such an input can be directed.
	
	X
	
	Para. 2.36

As suggested, “to the government” was deleted, but “the government” was then moved to the next sentence to maintain the concept. 

	47. 
	P.16, line 16
	Change “remediation” for “cleanup”.
	For consistency, as remediation addresses existing exposure situations.
	
	
	X
	The term “remediation” is not used in line 16 of page 16. Based on the reference and the general nature of the text being referred to, it is unclear which line is being referred to in this comment. Therefore, it was not possible to accept/resolve this comment.

	48. 
	P.16, line 16
	Change “such that effort may be directed” for “to direct the effort” 
	Better wording.
	X
	
	
	Reference should be to p. 18, as opposed to p. 16 (Para. 3.5). 

	49. 
	P.19, line 21
	Change “site” for “area”.
	For consistency.
	X
	
	
	Para. 3.9

	50. 
	P.19, line 22
	Insert “typically” before “expressed”.
	According to 5.8. of GSR Part 3.
	X
	
	
	Para. 3.10


	51. 
	P.20, line 1
	Change “in planning and implementing the remediation” for “in remediation planning and implementation”.
	Better wording.
	X
	
	
	Para. 3.12

	52. 
	P.20, lines 3-10
	Consider revising contents, order of presentation and wording.  
	Remediation, according to its definition, deals with reduction of radiation exposure. Remediation reference levels are expressed in doses. In this respect it is worth to start with either reduction of exposure or reduction of doses and not with health risks or the anxiety of the local population. It is not clear why health risks in (a) are separated from doses in (c), and why there is local population in one case and the public in the other.  “Radiological dose” – bad wording. It is not clear why (d) and (f) are presented separately and what is the difference. “The anticipated end use of the impacted area” – better “the anticipated use” or “future use of the affected area”. 
	X
	
	
	Para. 3.12

As suggested, para. 3.12 has been reworded and the order of presentation has been updated, as follows:

(a) short and long term reduction of radiological doses to the public; 
(b) the health and safety risks to the remediation workers during remediation; 
(c) the potential impact to the environment caused by the remediation work; 
(d) the reduction in health risks and risk perceptions of the local population; 
(e) the reduction in environmental impacts; 
(f) the financial cost of the remediation, the social costs and disruption; 
(g) waste management options and availability of waste disposal facility;
(h) the anticipated end use of the impacted area; and 
(i) input and expectations of interested parties. 

	53. 
	P.21, lines 18-24, p.22, lines 1-18, p. 23-26
	Consider changing “site” for “area”.
	For consistency.
	X
	
	
	

	54. 
	Pp. 24-26
5. SITE EVALUATION
	Most of the text addresses contamination from past activities. Consider making reference to this fact.  
	If there is any difference in site evaluation with regard to past activities and accidents it should be reflected in this Section. Extensive use of the word “site” is misleading as it is not clear whether and to what extent the text applies to areas affected by accidents. 
	X
	
	
	Additional guidance regarding post-accident situations has been added, based on the very useful inputs made by Member States during this review. Further strengthening of key aspects will continue throughout the document development process going forward.

	55. 
	P. 26, lines 7-10
	Consider placing (d) before (c)
	Dose assessment goes ahead of evaluation of issues during remediation.
	X
	
	
	Para. 5.12

	56. 
	P. 27, line 20
	Consider editing or explain what is “complex remediation situation”
	The wording is not clear.
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.2

	57. 
	P.27, line 22
	Change “site” for “area”
	For consistency.
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.3

	58. 
	P.27, line 25
	Change “remediation situation” for “area”.
	For clarity.
	
	X
	
	Para. 6.3

The text has been updated as suggested, with the addition of “and area” after “remediation situation”, since the area-specific conditions will also require specific consideration.

	59. 
	P.28, 6.5
	Consider editing 
	There is a need for consistency with 2.21 (c). It is not always the case that the regulatory body directly proposes or establishes remediation objectives regarding particular area. For ex., the regulatory body may approve a site-specific remediation plan. Also GSR Part 3 distinguishes parties responsible for contamination from those responsible for remediation planning and implementation. Thus, clarification on the parties to suggest and approve the remediation objectives is desirable.
	X
	
	
	It is agreed that it is not always the case that the regulatory body directly proposes or establishes the remediation plan. To address this, the text has been updated, as follows:

“Establishing remediation objectives is the responsibility of the persons or organizations responsible for the planning, implementation and verification of remedial actions (para. 5.12, [1]).” 

	60. 
	P. 29, 6.10.
	Consider editing for clarification and consistency.
	6.10 should to some extent correspond to  3.12. “Mobility” and “volume” should be explained. Is “ease of performing” a synonym to “feasibility”? 
	
	X
	
	Thank you for this helpful comment. Clarification has been added regarding “mobility” and “volume”, as suggested. 

“Ease of performing” is not a synonym for “feasibility”. “Feasibility” is a broader term and “ease of performance” is an example of one consideration that is evaluated when determining the feasibility of a remedial option. To clarify this, the term “feasibility” has been added to the paragraph, and “ease of performance” was listed as an example of feasibility. 

	61. 
	P.30, line 10
	Consider editing “to remove localized areas”.
	For clarity.
	
	
	X
	Para. 6.13

It is important to maintain the concept of removal of localized areas of relatively higher concentrations of contamination in the text, as this is a common practice, for example, on legacy sites, and can be an effective option to reduce exposure through focusing on areas where contamination tends to accumulate in the environment. Examples of what is meant by areas of higher contamination have been provided in parentheses at the end of the sentence to provide further explanation. 
Please feel free to suggest specific changes that could be considered to clarify this text, as appropriate.

	62. 
	P. 30, line 23
	Change “received by” for “for”
	Better wording
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.14

	63. 
	P. 31, footnote 15
	Delete footnote 15
	See footnote 12
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.17, Footnote 15

	64. 
	P.31, 3d line from the bottom
	Change “[3]” for “[1]”
	Reference for GSR Part 3 is [1]
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.19

	65. 
	P.32, 2-3 lines
	Check for consistency with 6.11.
	It is not clear what is the difference between the aim of remediation and the objective of remediation.
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.20

Thank you for this useful comment. There is no difference between the “aim of remediation” and the “objective of remediation”.

To clarify the text, the first sentence of para. 6.20 has been change from “The objective of remediation is to reduce, if considered appropriate, long-term radiological exposures to the public” to “Remediation should be focused on reduction of long-term radiological exposures to the public”. Now, the “aim of remediation” only occurs once in the draft in para. 6.11 of the September 2016 version of DS468. 

	66. 
	P.32, line 16
	Change “Para. 5.28” for “Para. 5.8”
	To give correct reference
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.20(c) 

	67. 
	P.32, line 17
	Change “has” for “may have”.
	The statement in present wording is not correct if remediation option it to use agricultural countermeasures instead of removing contaminated soil.
	X
	
	
	Para. 6.21

	68. 
	P.33, 6.24.
	Consider editing para 6.24. to clarify or delete it.
	The idea with future generations is not clear. Justification on the basis of protection of future generations may be the case if exposure increases over time (due to migration from the source, loss of control, etc). If the idea is that existing contamination may case attributable health effects in future generations (mutagenic, teratogenic?) then it is not clear what dose levels are assumed and how they correspond with doses in 6.20.
	X
	
	
	The text has been updated, as follows, to address this comment:

“In some circumstances, remediation may be required to protect the population. In such cases, remediation may be justified on the basis of attributable health effects amongst people in current and future generations (in addition to other factors being considered as part of justification). While in most cases the cost of remediation, in terms of aspects such as disruption and inconvenience, will be borne by the present population, remedial actions taken to protect the present generation should be designed such that predicted impacts to the health of future generations will not be greater than the levels of impact that are acceptable today.”.

	69. 
	P.34, line 7
	Change “as soon as possible” for “in due time”.
	The statement is misleading: the plan should be implemented in a timeframe that is indicated in the plan. 
	
	X
	
	Para. 6.32
Agreed that “as soon as possible” should be softened. Text has been updated to say “as soon as practicable”. 

	70. 
	P. 35, line 10
	Delete “radiological”
	Incorrect term
	X
	
	
	Para. 7.4(i)

	71. 
	P.36, 7.8. 
	Consider editing 7.8. for better wording and clarification. 
	The text regarding occupational exposure  is not clear. For example, it is not clear why there is a need to prevent actual doses that are higher than anticipated if the actual doses are well within dose limits. 

	X
	
	
	Thank you for this useful comment. The text has been clarified, as follows:

“Verification of the effectiveness of specific protective and remedial actions is important throughout the remediation process. This involves comparison of the actual radiological exposures against the initial estimates, and the measures established for their control. If the actual exposures significantly differ from the initial estimates, the plan should be revised to account for the actual conditions being experienced. In cases where the actual exposures exceed those predicted, an investigation should be undertaken to improve understanding of the situation, and to prevent actual doses that are higher than anticipated.”

	72. 
	P.36, 7.10.
	Consider editing 7.10. for better wording and clarification.
	While it could be reasonable to suggest that the area with unexpected radiation levels should be secured for further investigation, the unexpected level may be quite safe for workers and does not require revision of a site specific remediation plan. 
	X
	
	
	It is agreed that the wording regarding worker safety was unclear. Para. 7.10 has been updated, as follows:

“If, during the course of remediation, unexpected radiation levels are detected, appropriate measures must be taken to ensure worker safety. Appropriate measures may include securing the area, safely stopping work, and evaluating the new conditions. Once the new conditions are understood, it may be necessary to revise the site-specific remedial action plan accordingly and obtain approval from the regulatory body to the restart remediation activities.”

	73. 
	P. 42, line 7
	Insert “, as appropriate” after “parties”.
	Not every record can be made available to the interested parties.
	X
	
	
	Para. 7.37

	74. 
	P.49, lines 12-14
	Consider editing for clarification.
	If the area is release for unrestricted use further monitoring or surveillance (other than a routine one) is not necessary (see also 9.10.). Further monitoring may be carried out for other reasons (reducing of anxiety, etc), but not because of contamination. 
	
	X
	
	Para. 9.2

The text in para. 9.2 has been maintained, as the use of the word “may” is non-binding. 

To provide further clarification, the following text has been added as new para. 9.4:

“Institutional controls should be implemented, where appropriate, to verify effectiveness of remediation over time. For example, it is necessary for a qualified person to routinely inspect and sign off on the integrity of engineered structures. Future monitoring and surveillance should be appropriate to future land use.”
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